I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Table No.1
Laboratory Chemical Analysis of Soil
Sample No. Grid No. Total Lead Total Antimony
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
WBL-l 1 26.1 <5.0
WBL-2 2 27.1 <5.0
WBL-3 3 43.9 <5.0
WBL-4 4 29.0 <5.0
WBL-5 5 69.7 <5.0
WBL-6 6 43.7 <5.0
WBL-7 7 32.4 <5.0
WBL-8 8 46.3 <5.0
WBL-9 9 56.0 <5.0
WBL-I0 10 39.3 <5.0
WBL-ll 11 51.5 <5.0
WBL-12 12 60.9 <5.0
WBL-13 13 49.1 <5.0
WBL-14 14 32.5 <5.0
WBL-15 15 60.9 <5.0
WBL-16 16 23.7 <5.0
WBL-17 17 29.2 <5.0
WBL-18 18 77.0 <5.0
WBL-19 19 60.8 <5.0
WBL-20 20 44.0 <5.0
WBL-21 21 25.3 <5.0
WBL-22 22 33.4 <5.0
WBL-23 23 22.7 <5.0
4
l!======================== ALLENDER BUTZKE ENGINEERS INC. ====!I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
PN 113124
WBL-24 24 47.6 <5.0
WBL-25 25 24.7 <5.0
WBL-26 26 41.9 <5.0
WBL-27 27 130 <5.0
WBL-28 28 67.3 <5.0
WBL-29 29 144 <5.0
WBL-30 30 122 <5.0
WBL-31 31 123 <5.0
WBL-32 32 38.1 <5.0
WBL-33 33 148 <5.0
WBL-34 34 32.8 <5.0
WBL-35 35 35.7 <5.0
WBL-36 315 17.2 <5.0
II
WBL~37 3',7 16.0 <5.0
WBL-38 38 30.3 <5.0
WBL-39 39 18.5 <5.0
WBL-40 40 104 <5.0
WBL-41 41 14.3 <5.0
WBL-42 42 20.3 <5.0
WBL-43 43 24.7 <5.0
WBL-44 44 28.7 <5.0
WBL-45 45 15.4 <5.0
WBL-46 46 13.8 <5.0
Statewide Standard 400 31
5
I
I

April 28, 2011
Work Order: I1D0711 Page 5 of 16
I Analyte Result MRL Batch Method Analyst Analyzed Qualifier
I 1100711·33 WBL-33 Matrix:Soil Collected: 04/12/11 11:36
% Solids 80.8 % 0.1 1011804 SM 2540G MAV 04118/11 14:42
I Lead, total 148 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04/27/11 23:06
Antimony, total <5.0 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04/27111 23:06
II 00711-34 WBL-34 Matrix:Soil Collected: 04/12/11 11:43
I % Solids 81.3 % 0.1 1011804 SM 2540 G MAV 04/18/11 14:42
Lead, total 32.8 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04/27111 23:20
Antimony, total <5.0 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04/27/11 23:20
I 1100711-35 WBL-35 Matrix:Soil Collected: 04/12/11 II :50
% Solids 80.6 % 0.1 1011804 SM 2540G MAV 04118111 14:42
I Lend, totnl 35.7 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04127111 23:24
Antimony, total <5.0 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04/27111 23:24
1100711·36 WBL-36 Matrix:Soil Collected: 04/12/11 11:58
I % Solids 79.7 % 0.1 1011804 SM 2540 G MAV 04118/11 14:42
Lend, totnl 17.2 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 60 lOB SAA 04/27/11 23:43
Antimony, total <5.0 mg/kg dry 5.0 1012226 EPA 6010B SAA 04/27/11 23:43
I 1100711-37 WBL-37 Matrix:Soil Collected: 04/12/11 12:06